
 

  
 

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
  
 : 
CHARLES F. DOLAN , HELEN A.  : 
DOLAN , JAMES L. DOLAN , : 
PATRICK F. DOLAN , : 
COLLEEN McVEY , and : 
DANIELLE CAMPBELL  : 
 :  
 Plaintiffs,         : 
 : 
  v.         : C.A. No. 2018-0651-JRS  
 : 
ALTICE USA, INC. , and : 
ALTICE EUROPE N.V. , : 
 : 
 Defendants,         : 
 : 
  and         : 
 : 
CABLEVISION SYSTEMS        : 
CORPORATION and NEWS 12       : 
NETWORKS, LLC ,         : 
 : 
 Nominal Defendants.       : 
 : 

 
 

VERIFIED SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT AND  
REQUEST FOR APPOINTMENT OF A MONITOR  

TO OVERSEE SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE 

Plaintiffs Charles F. Dolan, Helen A. Dolan, James L. Dolan, and Patrick F. 

Dolan (the “Dolan Plaintiffs”), along with “News 12” employees Colleen McVey 

(“McVey”) and Danielle Campbell (“Campbell,” and together with the Dolan 

Plaintiffs and McVey, collectively the “Plaintiffs”), for their Verified Second 
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Amended Complaint and Request for Appointment of a Monitor to Oversee Specific 

Performance against defendants Altice USA, Inc. (“Altice USA”) and Altice Europe 

N.V. (“Altice Europe”) (collectively, “Altice”) and nominal defendants Cablevision 

Systems Corporation (“Cablevision”) and News 12 Networks, LLC (“News 12”) 

(collectively “Defendants” or Altice Defendants”) allege the following. 

NATURE OF THE ACTION  

1. The purpose of this lawsuit is to enforce Defendant Altice’s solemn 

promise to (i) stand by the employees of News 12 Networks, LLC (“News 12”), a 

highly respected group of local television news channels based in Long Island and 

other areas of New York, Connecticut, and New Jersey, and (ii) to protect News 12’s 

rich legacy of unsurpassed hyper-local programming.  News 12, a valuable asset 

owned by Cablevision, is the premier local news provider in the communities it 

serves, providing reliable, hyper-local, network-quality news coverage 24 hours a 

day.  As a local television provider, News 12 is unique in the depth and sophistication 

of the content it provides to the public. 

2. Prior to June 21, 2016, the Dolan Family (including the Dolan 

Plaintiffs) were controlling stockholders, and founders, of Cablevision.  At that time, 

Cablevision was a public company whose shares traded on the New York Stock 

Exchange.  Of all of Cablevision’s assets, News 12 was the most significant to the 

Dolan Family and other stockholders. 
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3. Altice sought to purchase Cablevision, including its News 12 asset.  

Cablevision’s stockholders on the other hand sought to carve News 12 out of the 

proposed purchase transaction, and thereby continue to financially support News 

12’s journalistic integrity and its employees in accordance with News 12’s five-year 

business plan (“News 12 Business Plan”). 

4. In order to induce the stockholders to part with the venerable News 12 

asset, Altice promised to stand by News 12’s employees, and continue to operate 

News 12 in accordance with the five-year Business Plan.  This promise – which 

meant that News 12 would continue to heavily invest in hyper-local journalism, even 

if it meant losing $60 million while doing so – was made to Cablevision and its 

stockholders as part of a $17.7 billion acquisition of Cablevision by Altice (the 

“Merger”). 

5. Altice’s promise to adhere to the five-year Business Plan was expressly 

and unambiguously set forth in the Agreement and Plan of Merger dated September 

16, 2015 (the “Merger Agreement”), to which the News 12 Business Plan was 

included as a Schedule.  In fact, Altice expressly agreed in the Merger Agreement to 

incur up to $60 million in losses to:  (i) maintain News 12’s existing level of 462 

employee full time equivalents, and (ii) spend specified minimum sums of money in 

each of seven categories for each year of the News 12 five-year Business Plan.  For 

instance, and not by limitation, Altice agreed to spend a minimum of $21.304 million 
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on news gathering in year 1 of the Business Plan, $26.010 million on News 

Production, and so on over seven categories for a cumulative total of five years.  This 

negotiated promise from Altice was part of the overall consideration that Altice 

agreed to continuously provide over a five-year period in order to secure the 

shareholders’ approval and closing of the Merger. 

6. But Altice reneged on its representations and promises.  In 2017, Altice 

cut approximately 70 positions at News 12, resulting in the layoffs of dozens of 

employees, in direct violation of News 12’s agreed-upon Business Plan under the 

Merger Agreement.  Moreover, based on information and belief, the Altice 

Defendants have failed to satisfy the agreed to minimum spending levels in 

connection with the seven categories of Operating Expenses delineated in the News 

12 Business Plan. 

7. To make matters even worse, on or about August 29, 2018, Altice 

confirmed to the Dolan Plaintiffs that it intended to terminate (a) still more News 12 

employees starting on September 6, 2018, including Plaintiffs McVey and 

Campbell, and (b) an additional ten percent of the News 12 staff in each successive 

year. 

8. Plaintiff Patrick Dolan had attempted on numerous occasions to 

convince Altice not to follow through with the looming terminations but was 

rebuffed by Altice USA CEO Charles Stewart and by Altice’s controlling 
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stockholder and officer, Patrick Drahi.  Defendants’ failures to invest in and continue 

News 12’s high standards of journalism in its programming and detrimental 

employee terminations—all in breach of the Merger Agreement—threaten to 

irreparably harm the quality of the local news content that News 12 creates, the lives 

and dignity of News 12’s employees, and the esteemed legacy that the Dolan Family 

left behind. 

9. These terminations have no basis in economic reality and have been 

advanced with inappropriate and pretextual statements.  For example, Plaintiff 

McVey, age 60, is a longstanding, prominent news anchor at News 12 who tests well 

above average in News 12’s target demographic.  Additionally, Altice has targeted 

Danielle Campbell, age 55, another longstanding, award-winning News 12 reporter.  

According to the President of Altice USA News, Michael Schreiber, the sole reason 

for Ms. McVey’s looming dismissal (and likely Ms. Campbell’s as well), in violation 

of Altice’s written representations, is that he wants a “fresh look” on the air.  Putting 

aside the base inappropriateness of Schreiber’s statements, Altice’s actions 

contravene the terms of the Merger Agreement; and they should be stopped and 

otherwise remedied by this Court. 

10. The Dolan Plaintiffs bring this action against Altice to enforce the 

express promises and representations that Altice made to induce the Dolan Plaintiffs 

to sell their stock in Cablevision and include News 12 in the merger. 
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THE PARTIES  

11. Plaintiff Charles F. Dolan is a natural person and resident of the State 

of New York.  He is the founder and a former CEO of Cablevision, and formerly 

held an approximately 14.1% interest in Cablevision, individually and through 

certain trusts. 

12. Plaintiff Helen A. Dolan is a natural person and resident of the State of 

New York.  She is married to Plaintiff Charles F. Dolan, and formerly held an 

approximately 14.1% interest in Cablevision, individually and through certain trusts. 

13. Plaintiff James L. Dolan is a natural person and resident of the State of 

New York.  He is a former CEO of Cablevision, and he formerly held an 

approximately 3.3% interest in Cablevision. 

14. Plaintiff Patrick F. Dolan is a natural person and resident of the State of 

New York.  He formerly held an approximately 1.8% interest in Cablevision.  He 

was President of News 12 when the Merger was negotiated, and he remains an 

employee of News 12 today.  

15. Plaintiff McVey is a natural person and resident of the State of New 

York.  Her public name is Colleen McVey, and her legal married name is Colleen 

McVey Griffo.  She is a current employee of News 12, but is on Altice’s impending 

termination list. 
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16. Plaintiff Campbell is a natural person and resident of the State of New 

York.  She is a current employee of News 12, but is on Altice’s impending 

termination list. 

17. Defendant Altice USA is a Delaware corporation with its principal 

place of business at 1 Court Square West, Long Island City, New York 11101.  It 

can be served with process through its registered agent, Corporation Service 

Company, 251 Little Falls Drive, Wilmington, Delaware 19808.  Altice USA is 

successor in interest to Altice N.V., and thereby bound to the terms of the Merger 

Agreement. 

18. Defendant Altice Europe is a Dutch naamloze vennootschap (i.e., a 

Netherlands public limited liability company) with its principal place of business at 

Prins Bernhardplein 200m Amsterdam, 1097JB Netherlands.  Altice Europe is 

successor in interest to Altice N.V., and thereby bound to the terms of the Merger 

Agreement. 

19. Nominal Defendant Cablevision is a Delaware corporation with its 

principal place of business at 1 Court Square West, Long Island City, New York 

11101.  It can be served with process through its registered agent, Corporation 

Service Company, 251 Little Falls Drive, Wilmington, Delaware 19808.  

Cablevision is wholly-owned and operated by Altice and is named only as a nominal, 

but necessary, defendant in this action so that the Court can award complete relief. 
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20. Nominal Defendant News 12 is a Delaware limited liability company 

with its principal place of business at 1 Media Crossway, Woodbury, New York 

11797. News 12 is wholly-owned and operated by Altice and is named only as a 

nominal, but necessary, defendant in this action so that the Court can award complete 

relief. 

JURISDICTION  
 

21. This Court can exercise personal jurisdiction over each of the 

Defendants because, as parties to the Merger Agreement, they or their parent 

company each agreed to “irrevocably submit to the personal jurisdiction of the Court 

of Chancery of the State of Delaware” with respect to the interpretation and 

enforcement of the provisions of the Merger Agreement. (Ex. A § 9.5.) Additionally, 

Altice USA is a Delaware corporation and is subject to the general jurisdiction of 

this Court.  Altice Europe has sufficient minimum contacts with Delaware, because 

it took actions in Delaware pursuant to the Merger Agreement sufficient to give rise 

to specific jurisdiction over it.  Further, all Defendants (other than newly added News 

12) have generally appeared in this lawsuit without objecting to this Court’s exercise 

of jurisdiction over them. 

22. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 

8 Del.  C. § 111 and 10 Del.  C. §§ 341, 6501 and 6502. 
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FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

News 12 

23. News 12 is a group of cohesive, regional cable news television channels 

serving approximately 3 million households in New Jersey, Connecticut, and New 

York, including two boroughs of New York City and most of Long Island.  News 12 

provides news coverage 24 hours a day, and focuses on providing award-winning, 

hyper-local, in-depth news coverage that is unique in the United States, particularly 

with respect to the region it serves. 

24. The Dolan Plaintiffs founded and led Cablevision up to and until it was 

sold to Altice in June 2016 in a transaction involving (i) cash consideration of $17.7 

billion and (ii) non-cash consideration in the preservation of News 12’s employee 

base and its high standards for journalism.  Collectively, members of the Dolan 

family (including the Dolan Plaintiffs) (the “Dolan Family”) held a controlling 

interest in Cablevision throughout its existence.  Plaintiff Charles F. Dolan is the 

founder and former CEO of Cablevision; his son, Plaintiff James L. Dolan, later took 

over as CEO and was still in that position at the time of the sale.  At the time of the 

sale and for a period thereafter, Plaintiff Patrick F. Dolan was the President of News 

12, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Cablevision. 
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25. Plaintiff McVey is an Emmy award-winning news anchor who has 

worked at News 12 for more than 30 years.  She appears on air at News 12’s premier 

network, News 12 Long Island, where she is one of its most recognizable public 

faces.  In her 30 years at News 12, Ms. McVey has covered some of Long Island’s 

most memorable and historic events.  She anchored News 12’s live breaking news 

coverage of the Avianca Plane Crash in Cove Neck in 1990, the Long Island Railroad 

massacre in 1993, the TWA Flight 800 disaster in 1996, the aftermath of the 9/11 

terror attacks, Hurricane Irene, and Super Storm Sandy. 

26. Plaintiff Campbell is also an Emmy and Edward R. Murrow award-

winning news anchor who has worked at News 12 for nearly 30 years.  Ms. Campbell 

has been on the scene of many breaking Long Island stories, including the Fisher-

Buttafuoco episode, the Avianca and TWA plane crashes, major murder trials 

including the Golub and Tankleff cases, and the Katie Beers kidnapping.  She was 

also an anchor during News 12’s coverage of the 9/11 attacks, and she was twice 

sent to Haiti to cover its major earthquake and aftermath. Ms. Campbell is the star 

of the monthly “My Hidden Past” segment on News 12 that features colorful 

vignettes from Long Island’s history.  Further, Ms. Campbell is an environmental 

reporter for News 12; she is respected by the scientific and environmental 

community for covering complex and ever expanding, environmental issues 

affecting Long Island.   
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27. The most recent News 12 talent survey revealed that Ms. Campbell has 

above-average ratings from viewers as compared to other Long Island reporters and 

earned a high awareness score among the viewing public.  She also routinely ranks 

in the Top 5 on-air staff at News 12 for statistics related to social media.   

28. Ms. Campbell was born on Long Island, and she became a journalist at 

News 12 due to her personal concern for the issues facing Long Islanders. She is part 

of a dedicated News 12 staff that has worked diligently for years to build News 12’s 

reputation as a news outlet that offers value, integrity, and in-depth reporting. She 

has traveled the world covering stories of particular interest to Long Islanders, and 

she has braved blizzards, hurricanes, and raging wildfires without hesitation because 

of her commitment to News 12 and the stories it produces.  Ms. Campbell has 

dedicated her career to covering the stories and issues having the greatest impact on 

her fellow Long Island citizens. 

29. Cablevision has at all times relevant provided cable and other 

telecommunications services throughout the New York City area.  Due to News 12’s 

venerable legacy and inherent value to the communities it serves, continuing its 

unique place among cable news channels was of particular importance to the Dolan 

Family, regardless of the fact that News 12 historically operated at a substantial 

financial loss.  In fact, the Dolan Family considered News 12 to be one of 

Cablevision’s most cherished assets—the crown jewel as it were—and felt immense 
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pride in the public service News 12 provides to its viewing public.  So much so, that 

the Dolan Family (and other stockholders) at first refused to sell News 12 to Altice.   

30. In light of the immense value of News 12 to the community and news 

industry, as well as to Cablevision’s stockholders, during negotiations with Altice 

leading up to the 2016 Merger, the Dolan Family insisted that the News 12 asset be 

spun off and not controlled by Altice.  News 12 became a sticking point for the 

parties, as Altice wanted to capture the revered organization’s inherent value and 

strong viewership.  The Dolan Family ultimately agreed to include News 12 in the 

Merger, but only if Altice would agree to provide clear and binding assurances in the 

Merger Agreement regarding the continued operation of News 12 in a manner that 

protected its employees, and preserved News 12’s reputation and quality of news 

reporting and programming.  That is, they only agreed to sell News 12 when Altice 

offered, negotiated, and expressly agreed to a binding commitment from Altice to 

safeguard News 12’s employees and their salaries, and continue to financially invest 

in and maintain high quality, local news coverage that would not otherwise exist. 

The Merger Agreement 

31. On June 21, 2016, Cablevision, Altice N.V., and Neptune Merger Sub 

Corp. closed the Merger Agreement transaction.  Altice Europe and Altice USA are 

both successors-in-interest to Altice N.V.’s interest, rights, duties, and obligations 

under the Merger Agreement. 
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32. Under the Merger Agreement, the Dolan Family negotiated significant 

and fair consideration for Cablevision’s stockholders in the forms of cash and non-

cash, including approximately $17.7 billion in cash payments and specified 

protection for News 12 and its employees from Altice.  Per the Merger Agreement, 

the stockholders received the cash payments for their shares directly from funds 

placed in trust for this purpose by Altice. (Ex. A §§ 4.1(a), 4.2(a).)  At closing, all 

Cablevision shares were automatically converted into a right to receive the full 

consideration provided under the Merger Agreement. 

33. In addition to the cash payment for Cablevision’s shares, the continued 

independence of News 12 and its employees and News 12’s financial ability to 

provide the same high quality, hyper-local news content was important and material 

consideration.  As controlling stockholders in Cablevision, the Dolan Family’s 

approval was both legally and practically necessary for the Merger to occur. 

34. The Dolan Family negotiated comprehensive protections for News 12 

and its employees.  These provisions were clear and specific, extremely uncommon 

in such a transaction, negotiated with the intent to maintain the high quality of the 

local news content produced by News 12’s 462 full time equivalent employees, and 

designed to protect News 12 employees and their salaries for an extended five-year 

period. 
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35. In particular, Section 6.4(f) of the Merger Agreement provides: 

 

Altice unambiguously agreed to operate News 12 substantially in accordance with 

the News 12 Business Plan for a cumulative five-year period.  (“Parent,” as used in 

Section 6.4(f), refers to Altice N.V.) Indeed, Altice made it clear in Section 6.4(f)(iii) 

that it intended to leverage its promise to protect News 12’s legacy and its employee 

base to garner regulatory approvals. 

36. The News 12 Business Plan, which was incorporated into the Merger 

Agreement by reference and attached as Schedule 6.4(f) to Cablevision’s Disclosure 

Letter, provided that News 12 would employ a full-time equivalent headcount of at 

least 462 employees—the minimum workforce needed to ensure News 12’s 

continued production and delivery of high quality news programming—not for one 

but for five consecutive years. In keeping with the construct of protecting News 12’s 

strong history of journalistic integrity for five more years, and to ensure that News 

12 continued to have the funds necessary to achieve that, the News 12 Business Plan 
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also set forth specific amounts that Altice agreed to invest in certain News 12 

“Operating Expenses,” including ad sales, marketing, graphics, news gathering, 

news production, studio operations, and administration:  

 

 See Ex. B. (highlighting added).  As part of the Agreement, Altice expressly 

recognized and accepted expected losses of $60 million, primarily driven by 

Operating Expenses related to employee compensation.   
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37. As noted, Section 6.4(f) of the Merger Agreement incorporates 

Schedule 6.4(f) of Cablevision’s Disclosure Letter by reference. (Ex. A § 6.4(f).) 

Schedule 6.4(f) provides that Altice will not materially alter News 12’s content and 

would spend up to $60 million to preserve it: 

Thus, Altice agreed to continue to employ 462 full-time employees and allocate 

certain funds as Operating Expenses to News 12, even if it incurred cumulative 

losses of $60 million, which loss threshold has not remotely occurred.   

38. Altice’s additional consideration in the form of protective covenants for 

News 12 was profoundly important to Cablevision stockholders, including the Dolan 

Family.  The Dolan Family deliberately and methodically built News 12 as the 

foremost hyper-local news source for the edification of the Long Island, Bronx, 
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Brooklyn, and other nearby communities.  Due to the pre-merger journalistic 

freedom provided by Cablevision’s ongoing financial support, the highly 

professional, dedicated employees of News 12 pursued important stories addressing 

significant local issues relevant to millions of individuals in the coverage area.  No 

news station would have otherwise enjoyed the necessary resources to uncover and 

report these vital stories.  News 12 was and is of singular importance to the Dolan 

Family, News 12’s employees, and the viewers within News 12’s coverage 

community. 

39. Altice also received specific consideration from the Dolan Plaintiffs in 

return for including Section 6.4(f) in the Merger Agreement. During negotiations, 

Altice insisted that the controlling shareholders—i.e., the Dolan Family—vote their 

Class B shares to approve the Merger Agreement.  (Ex. C at 16, 19.) Thus, pursuant 

to Section 6.3 of the Merger Agreement, the Dolan Plaintiffs were required to 

execute and deliver a Written Consent in favor of the Merger Agreement, by which 

the Dolan Parties would enter into the Merger Agreement as parties for the purposes 

of receiving the consideration promised thereunder. (See Compl., Ex. A § 6.3.) This 

Written Consent was unique to the Dolan Plaintiffs, and it was required “for the 

purposes of adopting this Agreement.” (Id. (emphasis added).) Cablevision was 

required to seek that consent “within twelve (12) hours following the execution and 

delivery of this Agreement.” (Id.) Once the Written Consent was executed within 
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that 12 hour period, Cablevision was to immediately transmit it to Altice. (Id.) 

Because the stockholders had agreed to sell their stock for certain, agreed upon cash 

and non-cash consideration, Altice insisted upon the Dolan Plaintiffs’ express 

agreement to the Merger Agreement with Altice. Part of the consideration that Altice 

agreed to perform and the Dolan Plaintiffs among others agreed in writing to accept 

is stated in Section 6.4(f) and its concomitant Schedule 6.4(f). 

40. In conjunction with the Merger Agreement, the Dolan Family informed 

News 12’s employees and the public at large, including Ms. McVey and Ms. 

Campbell, that it had negotiated to protect News 12 journalism and its employees 

long after Closing.  Indeed, the negotiated News 12 protection was part of the 

disclosures Cablevision provided to its stockholders regarding the Merger in its 

Information Statement. (Ex. C) (“Altice has agreed that it will operate News 12 

Networks substantially in accordance with the existing News 12 Networks business 

plan [] through at least the end of the plan year 2020.”). 

Altice, However, Refuses to Keep Its Promise, 
Harming News 12, its Employees, and the Public 

 
41. For the nine months between signing of the Merger Agreement on 

September 16, 2015, through its closing on June 21, 2016 (the “Closing”), the Dolan 

Family (including the Dolan Plaintiffs) performed their side of the bargain with 

Alticei.e., they honored the obligations in Section 6.4(f) of the Merger Agreement 
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to operate News 12 according to the agreed upon News 12 Business Plan, thereby 

preserving News 12’s inherent value. 

42. At some time prior to or after Closing, Altice N.V. assigned or 

contributed its rights with respect to Cablevision to Altice USA.  In June 2017, Altice 

USA went public, and its shares now trade on the New York Stock Exchange 

independently of shares in Altice N.V.  Altice N.V. later completed a corporate 

separation from Altice USA, in which owners of shares in Altice N.V. received 

equivalent shares in Altice USA, which became an independent company.  As a part 

of that separation, Altice N.V. was renamed Altice Europe. 

43. On June 21, 2016, Altice began to operate News 12 and was required 

by its solemn and express promise embodied in the Merger Agreement to continue 

operating News 12 in accordance with the News 12 Business Plan “from and after 

Closing” for a cumulative period of five years. 

44. At all times relevant, however, Altice disregarded its promise to operate 

News 12 according to the News 12 Business Plan.  As evidence of such disregard, 

and in direct contravention of the Merger Agreement, Altice terminated 

approximately 70 full time equivalent employees at News 12 in the spring of 2017. 

45. These layoffs reduced News 12’s salary spend by approximately $7 

million, which was approximately $5 million more in reduced staff positions than 

Section 6.4(f) of the Merger Agreement permitted.  Thus, Altice’s employee 
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terminations were in direct violation of Section 6.4(f).  Based on information and 

belief, these terminations reduced Operating Expenses to levels that are materially 

below the allocations promised by Altice in the Merger Agreement.  As a result of 

these terminations and reduced investment in News 12, News 12’s journalistic 

integrity suffered, and employees’ jobs that should have been protected by the 

Merger Agreement were lost. 

46. After making significant employee layoffs in 2017, Altice informed 

Plaintiff Patrick Dolan that it was once again planning to terminate a large swath of 

News 12 employees. Leading into August 2018, Plaintiff Patrick Dolan endeavored 

to discourage Altice from laying off additional employees.  But by August, Altice 

confirmed its resolve to terminate still more employees.  Altice’s controlling 

stockholder, Patrick Drahi, confirmed imminent and continued layoffs (10% per 

year) to Patrick Dolan in writing on August 21, 2018, over Mr. Dolan’s fervent 

protest.  Altice management also stated that they were determined to put more News 

12 employees on the chopping block, starting September 6, 2018.  Since News 12 is 

and has been making a profit, it is impossible for Altice to justify these layoffs under 

the Merger Agreement.   
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47. If carried out, each of these terminations will be in further breach of 

Section 6.4(f).  Moreover, the planned layoffs will only further decrease News 12’s 

ability to maintain intensive local news coverage that the viewing community has 

come to expect from News 12, and which Altice agreed to uphold. 

48. One of the News 12 employees that Altice plans to imminently 

terminate is Plaintiff McVey.  There is no cost reduction rationale associated with 

ending Ms. McVey’s employment.  In fact, she is one of News 12 Long Island’s 

most renowned news anchors, having faithfully worked there for over 30 years.  

Further, she scores well above average in tests among members of News 12’s 

primary demographics.  Rather, the sole stated reason for her impending termination, 

according to Michael Schreiber, President of Altice USA News, is that Altice wants 

a “fresh look.”  Thus, Altice has given up any pretext of economic necessity, 

choosing to capriciously focus on Ms. McVey’s “look” over her obvious talent and 

popularity with viewers. 

49. Similarly, Altice seeks to terminate Ms. Campbell, another nearly 30-

year News 12 employee.  She, too, scores above average on key demographic test 

metrics, and scores particularly well on awareness among the viewing public.  And 

she has also been a prominent news anchor reporting on some of Long Island’s most 

important news stories.  Upon information and belief, the primary reason for her 

impending termination is also so that Altice can create a “fresh look”—i.e., hire 
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younger, cheaper employees to replace individuals like Ms. Campbell, who are over 

the age of 40.  Ms. Campbell, a professional journalist, is one of the employees 

whom Altice intends to replace with an inexperienced individual who will be in 

charge of both reporting on and shooting their own stories.  That change will 

manifestly damage News 12’s ability to provide high quality local news coverage. 

50. For the sake of News 12 employees and the viewing public—both of 

whom Altice agreed to protect for five cumulative years—Altice must be required 

to adhere to its Merger Agreement commitment.  For this reason, as stockholders 

entitled to receive the full consideration they bargained for, and as employees 

entitled to benefit from the protective covenants the Dolan Family obtained for their 

benefit, the Dolan Plaintiffs, Ms. McVey, and Ms. Campbell bring this action to 

enforce the express representations and promises that Altice has made and forsaken. 

COUNT I – BREACH OF CONTRACT (Specific Performance) 
(by the Dolan Plaintiffs directly and/or by the Dolan Plaintiffs,  

Ms. McVey, and Ms. Campbell as third-party beneficiaries) 
 

51. Plaintiffs incorporate and restate the allegations in each of the 

paragraphs above as if fully set forth herein. 

52. The Merger Agreement constitutes a valid, binding, and enforceable 

contract.  The Dolan Plaintiffs held substantial ownership interests in Cablevision, 

and Altice agreed to provide them with certain compensation under the Merger 

Agreement, including monetary compensation as well as consideration in the form 
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of strong, protective provisions relating to News 12 and its employees.  The pre-

Closing Cablevision Stockholders, including the Dolan Plaintiffs, have never 

received such promised consideration.1  The Dolan Plaintiffs hereby sue to recover 

such consideration by this lawsuit, as parties directly connected to the Merger 

Agreement.  

53. The Dolan Family, as controlling stockholders of Cablevision and 

therefore News 12, fully performed under the Merger Agreement by (a) operating 

News 12 under the agreed to News 12 Business Plan between execution of the 

Merger Agreement and Closing, and (b) transferring ownership and control of 

Cablevision and its assets to Altice, including in particular News 12. 

54. The Dolan Family (including the Dolan Plaintiffs) did not receive the 

benefit of their bargain.  Rather, Altice has breached the Merger Agreement by (i) 

terminating employees of News 12 in significant excess over thresholds permissible 

under Section 6.4(f) of the Merger Agreement, (ii) further repudiating Section 6.4(f) 

by taking active steps to prepare to terminate still more News 12 employees, and (iii) 

failing to continue to allocate agreed upon Operating Expenses to News 12 in each 

year of a cumulative five-year period.  Additional workforce reductions will surely 

undercut the ability of News 12 to perform to historic standards. 

                                                   
1  “Cablevision stockholders” are referred to as “shareholders” in the Merger 
Agreement. 
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55. To remedy Altice’s breach, Plaintiffs request that the Court enter an 

order requiring Altice USA to specifically perform Section 6.4(f) (and Schedule 

6.4(f)) of Merger Agreement by operating News 12 in substantial compliance with 

the News 12 Business Plan for a period of five cumulative years. 

56. Pleading now in the alternative, the Dolan Plaintiffs are third-party 

beneficiaries of Section 6.4(f) (and Schedule 6.4(f)) of the Merger Agreement, as 

are Plaintiffs McVey and Campbell.  The Dolan Plaintiffs, who along with their 

fellow family members, were controlling stockholders in Cablevision at the time of 

the Merger, specifically bargained for, and approved the Merger Agreement in light 

of the protections provided by Section 6.4(f).  This fact was disclosed and well 

known to Altice during negotiations. Altice agreed to the unusual and nonstandard 

provisions of Section 6.4(f) because Altice knew that (a) it was important to the 

Dolan Family that the News 12 employees and the rich journalistic legacy that they 

had created and nurtured and supported financially be provided for post-Closing, 

and (b) the highly unusual News 12 protective protections were a necessary 

inducement for the Dolan Family to agree to the Merger.  Altice agreed to Section 

6.4(f)—which contemplates operating News 12 at certain minimum Operating 

Expenses over five years—specifically to accomplish the acquisition of News 12 

together with Cablevision and avoid the spin-off of News 12 otherwise insisted upon 

by the Dolan Family.  The protective provisions in Section 6.4(f) were of such 
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importance to the accomplishment of the Merger that Cablevision emphasized them 

to its public stockholders, and, based on information and belief, Altice used them to 

leverage approval from certain regulators. 

57. Additionally, the parties specifically understood that Section 6.4(f) was 

intended to protect the employees of News 12.  Indeed, the News 12 Business Plan 

expressly provided for a continuous employee headcount of 462 full-time equivalent 

employees (subject to a certain threshold of revenues to support such head-count).  

The Plan further provided for specific forecasted Operating Expenses associated 

with those individuals’ salaries.  Plaintiffs McVey and Campbell are among the 

employees who Section 6.4(f) was specifically intended to benefit.  Plaintiff Patrick 

F. Dolan is also covered and protected by Section 6.4(f).2 

58. Thus, each of the Dolan Plaintiffs, Ms. McVey, and Ms. Campbell were 

intended by the contracting parties to benefit from the Merger Agreement; and the 

intended benefit was a material part of the parties’ purpose in entering into and 

approving the Merger Agreement. 

59. Given the effect of Section 6.4(f) of the Merger Agreement and the 

rationale for its existence, there can be no legitimate question that the Dolan 

Plaintiffs, Ms. McVey, and Ms. Campbell were intended beneficiaries of the Merger 

                                                   
2 Altice has recently agreed to not to terminate additional News 12 employees while 
this action is pending but refuses to protect such employees from layoffs for a 
cumulative five-year period—as it originally agreed. 
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Agreement.  For example, the News 12 employees, including Ms. McVey, Ms. 

Campbell, and Patrick F. Dolan, are explicitly given special treatment under the 

Merger Agreement.  Moreover, each of the Cablevision stockholders, including most 

emphatically the controlling Dolan Family, were provided with two forms of 

consideration in exchange for their approval of the Merger and the sale of their stock:  

approximately $17.7 billion in cash and a solemn promise to protect News 12’s 

legacy, including its employees. 

60. Although the Merger Agreement contains a general boilerplate 

provision disclaiming the existence of third-party beneficiaries, such a general 

disclaimer has no legal effect on the Merger Agreement’s specific grant of 

consideration and benefits to the Dolan Plaintiffs, Ms. McVey, and Ms. Campbell 

as set forth in Section 6.4(f), a covenant expressly to be performed post-Closing.  

61. Altice has enjoyed the benefit of the bargain it obtained under the 

Merger Agreement, but it has refused to tender the remaining consideration it owes 

to the Dolan Plaintiffs for their shares in Cablevisioni.e., the operation of News 

12 in accordance with the News 12 Business Plan for five cumulative years or until 

$60 million in losses have been incurred.  No such financial threshold has been met; 

in fact, News 12 is profitable.  Further, Altice is breaching the protections in Section 

6.4(f) that were specifically intended to benefit, not only Cablevision stockholders 

(including the Dolan Plaintiffs), but  all News 12 employees, including Ms. McVey, 
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Ms. Campbell, and Patrick F. Dolan.  Altice’s failures include pursuing both prior 

and threatened layoffs of News 12 employees in violation of the News 12 Business 

Plan and, based on information and belief, a consistent failure to spend the agreed 

upon minimums on Operating Expenses.  These two concepts—maintaining 

Operating Expenses at a sufficient level in order to maintain a staff of 462 full time 

equivalent employees so that News 12 continues to maintain the highest standards 

of journalism—were understood to be and are directly related.  

62. As a result of Altice’s actions, Plaintiffs have suffered, and will 

continue to suffer, irreparable harm, including, but not limited to, the permanent loss 

by Cablevision’s stockholders of the benefit of their bargain and non-cash 

consideration due them for selling their stock, the benefits intended to be provided 

to News 12 employees by Section 6.4(f), and reputational harm.3  In fact, Section 

9.5(b) of the Merger Agreement makes clear that “[t]he parties agree that irreparable 

damage would occur in the event that any of the provisions of [the Merger 

Agreement] were not performed in accordance with their specific terms or were 

otherwise breached”: 

                                                   
3 Recent ameliorating statements or actions by Altice are purely the result of this 
lawsuit. 



 

 28 
EAST\165261821.1 

 

 
(Ex. A § 9.5(b).) 

63. Absent specific performance in the form of permanent and mandatory 

injunctive relief requiring Altice to comply with the requirements of the Merger 

Agreement with respect to its operation of News 12—specifically an Order requiring 

Altice to restore and maintain News 12’s headcount to 462 full-time equivalent 

employees for a cumulative five-year period, and maintain Operating Expenses at 

agreed to minimums during that period—Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm and 

will never receive the negotiated benefit of their bargain.  
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64. The harm caused by Altice’s failure to operate News 12 in accordance 

with the Merger Agreement outweighs any harm to Altice if injunctive relief is 

granted.  Afterall, Altice cannot be harmed by being required to make good on its 

promises to stockholders and employees. 

65. Plaintiffs lack an adequate or full and complete remedy at law.  Further, 

Altice expressly agreed in Section 9.5(b) of the Merger Agreement not to contest 

this element of injunctive relief and specific performance, as set forth above.  

66. The balance of equities tips in favor of Plaintiffs and in favor of 

ordering Altice to specifically perform pursuant to Section 6.4(f) and Schedule 6.4(f) 

of the Merger Agreement.  Altice’s refusal to do so without Court intervention 

deprives the Dolan Plaintiffs of valuable, negotiated consideration for their shares, 

and it threatens to irreparably harm News 12 employees (including Ms. McVey and 

Ms. Campbell), the quality of news coverage that they provide, and the treasured 

legacy of the business the Dolan Family founded.  By withholding consideration 

owed to Plaintiffs, Altice is frustrating the clear purpose of Section 6.4(f), 

specifically negotiated to permit the acquisition of the News 12 asset by Altice.  

Fulfilling that purpose is an equity that conclusively tips in favor of Plaintiffs. 

67. Accordingly, the Court should grant specific performance requiring 

Altice’s substantial compliance with Section 6.4(f), particularly by ordering Altice 

to immediately make substantial, actual efforts to employ additional individuals for 
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News 12, until it reaches or exceeds 462 full-time equivalent employees; and once 

this headcount is achieved, to maintain at least 462 full-time equivalent employees 

for a cumulative five-year period, excluding any period where there are fewer than 

462 full-time equivalent employees.  The Court should also order Altice to expend 

no less than the monetary amounts specified for each of the Operating Expenses in 

the News 12 Business Plan, for a cumulative five-year period, less any period where 

Altice expends or causes News 12 to expend less than these amounts for any 

Operating Expense.   

68. To oversee Altice’s compliance with the Court’s Order of specific 

performance, Plaintiffs request that the Court appoint a third-party monitor to 

evaluate Altice’s specific performance, provide suggestions for improved 

compliance to the extent necessary, and facilitate the resolution of disputes between 

the parties as follows.4   

(a) If the monitor believes that Altice is not complying with the 
Court’s Order and that the monitor’s efforts to persuade Altice to 
comply have failed, the monitor should communicate this to the 
Court.   
 

                                                   
4 Plaintiffs’ request for the appointment of a monitor and the terms proposed herein 
directly comports with Vice Chancellor Laster’s Order appointing a monitor to 
oversee parties’ compliance with his decree of specific performance in In re Oxbow 
Carbon LLC Unitholder Litig., No. CV 12447-VCL, 2018 WL 3655257, at *7 (Del. 
Ch. Aug. 1, 2018), vacated sub nom. Oxbow Carbon & Minerals Holdings, Inc. v. 
Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC, No. 536, 2018, 2019 WL 237360 (Del. Jan. 17, 
2019) .  
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(b) The monitor should have informational rights, specifically: 
access to News 12’s financial records, including (i) operating 
expenses, (ii) employment records, including documents relating 
to the recruiting, hiring, and termination of full-time equivalent 
employees, and (iii) any other documents or records that the 
monitor in good faith believes will be helpful in fulfilling the 
monitoring role.  The monitor may seek summary determinations 
from the Court to enforce these informational rights.   

(c) The parties shall copy the monitor in real time on all 
communications relating to Altice’s compliance with Section 
6.4(f), including Altice’s progress towards increasing the full-
time employee headcount for News 12 and making required 
expenditures to meet the minimum Operating Expenses as 
specified in the News 12 Business Plan.  The parties shall also 
allow the monitor to participate in any such communications, 
whether in person, telephonic, or otherwise.  

(d) The monitor will provide the Court with monthly status reports 
regarding Altice’s progress towards substantially complying 
with Section 6.4(f) of the News 12 Business Plan, as outlined 
herein.  The monitor may submit reports more frequently if 
warranted.  

(e) If the parties have a dispute, they must present the dispute to the 
monitor first, so that the monitor can attempt to facilitate a 
resolution.  If those efforts are unsuccessful, then the parties may 
present their concern to the Court by motion.  However, briefing 
will not proceed, unless the monitor confirms that the parties 
consulted with the monitor beforehand.  After briefing, the 
monitor will provide the Court with a recommendation regarding 
the proper outcome.   

69. Further, the Court should enter a permanent injunction, which includes 

enjoining Altice USA and its officers, agents, employees, and all others acting in 

active concert with it from (a) terminating the employment of any current employee 

of News 12 (other than in the ordinary course of business to replace such individual 
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for actual, bona fide cause with another person with equivalent qualifications), (b) 

taking any action that would cause News 12 to cease to operate in substantial 

compliance with the News 12 Business Plan, or (c) taking any action that would, in 

any way, violate or breach Section 6.4(f) of the Merger Agreement (including 

Schedule 6.4(f) to the Company Disclosure Letter and any other document included 

by reference in Section 6.4(f)).  Alternatively, absent specific performance, Plaintiffs 

are entitled to damages and other forms of relief, including rescissory damages 

relating to News 12, resulting from Altice’s breach of the Merger Agreement. 

COUNT II  – BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT  
OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING (in the alternative)  

(by the Dolan Plaintiffs directly and by the Dolan Plaintiffs,  
Ms. McVey, and Ms. Campbell as third-party beneficiaries) 

 
70. Plaintiffs incorporate and restate the allegations in each of the 

paragraphs above as if fully set forth herein. 

71. Alternatively, Altice breached the implied covenant of good faith and 

fair dealing.  

72. The implied covenant is present in every contract governed by 

Delaware law, including the Merger Agreement.  

73. While the Merger Agreement addresses who has standing as a general 

matter, it is silent as to the specific identification of the persons who may bring suit 

to enforce Section 6.4(f).  The parties to the Merger Agreement did not intend for 
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Section 6.4(f) to be mere surplusage or of no effect.  Rather they meant for Section 

6.4(f) to be enforceable.   

74. The purpose of Section 6.4(f) is to benefit the employees of News 12 

and to ensure that the Cablevision stockholders received the full consideration for 

which they bargained; namely, that News 12 continued to provide high quality, 

hyper-local news programming to its viewers according to certain predetermined 

metrics and spending levels set forth in the News 12 Business Plan.  The Parties did 

not anticipate that Altice would take the position that the bargained for non-cash 

consideration set forth in Section 6.4(f), by which the Dolan Plaintiffs were induced 

to include the News 12 asset in the merger, was of no force or effect.  

75.  Altice refuses to honor the News 12 Business Plan due only to an 

unanticipated gap involving the omission of a direct reference to (i) the ability of 

Cablevision stockholders to bring suit for the non-cash consideration they bargained 

for; and (ii) the ability of News 12 employees to bring suit to invoke the protections 

that the Cablevision stockholders, including the Dolan Plaintiffs, specifically 

negotiated for their benefit.  In so doing, Altice has acted unreasonably in frustrating 

the essential purpose of Section 6.4(f). Altice seeks to take advantage of that gap by 

asking the Court to in effect read Section 6.4(f) out of the Merger Agreement. 
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76. Altice’s failure to comply with Section 6.4(f) of the Merger Agreement 

has damaged Plaintiffs due to the loss of the benefit of contractual provisions for 

which the Dolan Plaintiffs specifically negotiated.  To the extent required, the 

implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing provides Plaintiffs with a right to 

bring suit to enforce the covenants set forth in Section 6.4(f). 

77. Plaintiffs are entitled to the same relief requested in, and for the same 

reasons set forth in, Count I.  

COUNTS III and IV – EQUITABLE FRAUD and  
PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL (in the alternative) 

(by the Dolan Plaintiffs) 

78. Plaintiffs incorporate and restate the allegations in each of the 

paragraphs above as if fully set forth herein. 

79. The Dolan Plaintiffs were controlling Cablevision stockholders at the 

time the Merger Agreement was signed and through Closing. 

80. Altice represented in the Merger Agreement that Altice would operate 

News 12 in accordance with the News 12 Business Plan, including by maintaining 

employee headcount at 462 full-time equivalent employees (subject to certain 

thresholds) and expending the minimum amounts specified for Operating Expenses 

for five cumulative years. 
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81. Altice’s promise was false, the intent of which was to induce the Dolan 

Family (including the Dolan Plaintiffs) to agree to a merger with Altice that included 

the important News 12 asset.  The Dolan Family (including the Dolan Plaintiffs) 

agreed to the merger transaction, and agreed to include the News 12 asset in the 

merger transaction, in reliance upon Altice’s promises which have now proven false.  

The Plaintiffs’ reliance was justifiable, because Altice’s representation was 

specifically negotiated with the Dolan Family (including the Dolan Plaintiffs) and 

promised by Altice in writing. 

82. As a result of their detrimental reliance, Cablevision and its 

stockholders (including the Dolan Plaintiffs) both (a) agreed to include 

Cablevision’s crown jewel in the merger, and (b) performed under the Business Plan 

between execution and Closing of the Merger Agreement.  Further, the Dolan Family 

(including the Dolan Plaintiffs) has suffered reputational damages because of the 

deterioration in content quality at News 12 and the failure to protect News 12 

employees consistent with the Dolan Family’s statements to the employees and to 

the public. 

83. The remedy of equitable fraud is justified in these circumstances, 

because otherwise Altice will flout its express promises in the Merger Agreement, 

to the detriment of News 12, its employees, its viewers, and the Dolan Plaintiffs.  
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Without permitting this remedy, the Plaintiffs would be unable to hold Altice to 

account for its faithless and inequitable treatment of Plaintiffs. 

84. The remedy of promissory estoppel is also justified in these 

circumstances because Plaintiffs can prove by clear and convincing evidence that:  

(a) a promise was made; (b) it was the reasonable expectation of the promisor to 

induce action or forbearance on the part of the promisee; (c) the promisee reasonably 

relied on the promise and took action to his or her detriment; and (d) such promise 

is binding because injustice can be avoided only by enforcement of the promise. 

85. For these reasons, the Court should order specific performance and 

require Altice USA to comply with Section 6.4(f) of the Merger Agreement and 

operate News 12 in substantial compliance with the News 12 Business Plan for a 

cumulative five-year period.  The Dolan Plaintiffs also seek rescissionary damages 

such that Defendants must return the News 12 asset to the Dolan Plaintiffs. 

COUNT V – NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION (in the alter native) 
 (by the Dolan Plaintiffs) 

86. Plaintiffs incorporate and restate the allegations in each of the 

paragraphs above as if fully set forth herein. 

87. The Dolan Family (including the Dolan Plaintiffs), as controlling 

Cablevision stockholders, received representations from Altice to induce the Dolan 

Family to sell their controlling interest in Cablevision and agree to the Merger.  In 

inducing such action by the Dolan Family, Altice had a duty to provide accurate 
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information, and to make a full and complete disclosure of the relevant facts 

whenever it chose to speak on a topic. 

88. Altice supplied false information to the Dolan Family (including the 

Dolan Plaintiffs) in the form of express promises that it would continue to operate 

News 12 in accordance with the News 12 Business Plan for five cumulative years.  

Such information was false, because Altice believed it could make whatever layoffs 

it desired at News 12 and whatever operational changes it desired, despite its 

promises to the contrary. 

89. Altice failed to exercise reasonable care in communicating the 

information concerning its intentions with respect to News 12 to Cablevision’s 

stockholders (including the Dolan Plaintiffs), because Altice should have disclosed 

either that it would not actually comply with the News 12 Business Plan or that it 

believed it could betray such obligation at will.  In fact, in discussions with Altice 

representatives concerning the impending plan to terminate News 12 employees, 

Altice has touted its belief thatnotwithstanding the fact that it expressly agreed to 

itSection 6.4(f) could never be enforced against it.  The Dolan Family (including 

the Dolan Plaintiffs) suffered loss of the News 12 asset, because they only agreed to 

include the  News 12 asset in the merger transaction in reliance on the negotiated 

commitment that Altice would continue to operate News 12 in accordance with the 

News 12 Business Plan and not lay off employees (subject to certain thresholds). 
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90. The Dolan Plaintiffs are entitled to damages and other relief to remedy 

Altice’s negligent misrepresentation. 

COUNT VI – DECLARATORY RELIEF  
(by all Plaintiffs) 

91. Plaintiffs incorporate and restate the allegations in each of the 

paragraphs above as if fully set forth herein. 

92. Pursuant to 10 Del. C. §§ 6501 and 6502, Plaintiffs request a declaration 

from the Court that pursuant to Section 6.4(f) of the Merger Agreement, Altice USA 

is obligated to operate News 12 in substantial compliance with the News 12 Business 

Plan and that, given such, (i) it cannot terminate any News 12 employees (other than 

in the ordinary course to replace an employee for actual, bona fide cause with a new 

employee with equivalent qualifications) except as specifically provided in Schedule 

6.4(f); (ii) it must restore the headcount to 462 full-time equivalent employees and 

maintain this number for a cumulative five-year period, less any period where there 

are less than 462 full-time equivalent employees; and (iii) it must expend the 

amounts specified for each of the Operating Expenses for a cumulative five-year 

period, less any period where it expends or causes News 12 to expend less than those 

amounts for any Operating Expense.  As described in the paragraphs above, a dispute 

has arisen between the parties as to this issue, for which the Court has jurisdiction to 

issue a determination of the parties’ rights. 
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CONDITIONS PRECEDENT 

93. All conditions precedent to the bringing of this suit have occurred or 

have been excused. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF  
 

WHEREFORE , Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court enter judgment 

in favor of Plaintiffs as follows: 

A. Permanently enjoining Altice USA and Altice Europe, and their 
officers, agents, employees, affiliates, and all others acting in active 
concert with them, from: 
 
1. Terminating the employment of any current employee of News 

12 (other than in the ordinary course of business to replace such 
individual for actual, bona fide cause with another person with 
equivalent qualifications); 
 

2. Taking any action that would cause News 12 to cease to operate 
in substantial compliance with the News 12 Business Plan; and 

 
3. Taking any action that would, in any way, violate or breach 

Section 6.4(f) of the Merger Agreement (including Schedule 
6.4(f) to the Company Disclosure Letter and any other document 
included by reference in Section 6.4(f)); 

 
B. Ordering Altice USA and Altice Europe to specifically perform their 

obligations under Section 6.4(f) of the Merger Agreement whereby they 
must operate News 12 in substantial compliance with the News 12 
Business Plan for five consecutive years or, in the alternative, declaring 
that Altice USA and Altice Europe must operate News 12 in substantial 
compliance with the News 12 Business Plan for five consecutive years; 
 

C. Appointing a third-party monitor (whose costs shall be borne by Altice 
USA and Altice Europe) to oversee and evaluate Altice USA’s and 
Altice Europe’s efforts to substantially comply with their obligations 
under Section 6.4(f) of the Merger Agreement as follows: 
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1. If the monitor believes that Altice is not complying with the 
Court’s Order and that the monitor’s efforts to persuade Altice to 
comply have failed, the monitor should communicate this to the 
Court; 

   
2. The monitor should have informational rights, specifically: 

access to News 12’s financial records, including (i) operating 
expenses, (ii) employment records, including documents relating 
to the recruiting, hiring, and termination of full-time equivalent 
employees, and (iii) any other documents or records that the 
monitor in good faith believes will be helpful in fulfilling the 
monitoring role.  The monitor may seek summary determinations 
from the Court to enforce these informational rights; 

 
3. The parties shall copy the monitor in real time on all 

communications relating to Altice’s compliance with Section 
6.4(f), including Altice’s progress towards increasing the full-
time employee headcount for News 12 and making required 
expenditures for the Operating Expenses as specified in the News 
12 Business Plan.  The parties shall also allow the monitor to 
participate in any such communications, whether in person, 
telephonic, or otherwise; 

 
4. The monitor will provide the Court with monthly status reports 

regarding Altice’s progress towards substantially complying 
with Section 6.4(f) of the News 12 Business Plan, as outlined 
herein.  The monitor may submit reports more frequently if 
warranted; and 

 
5. If the parties have a dispute, they must present the dispute to the 

monitor first, so that the monitor can attempt to facilitate a 
resolution.  If those efforts are unsuccessful, then the parties may 
present their concern to the Court by motion.  However, briefing 
will not proceed unless the monitor confirms that the parties 
consulted with the monitor beforehand.  After briefing, the 
monitor will provide the Court with a recommendation regarding 
the proper outcome; 

 
D. Awarding Plaintiffs their actual damages; 
 



 

 41 
EAST\165261821.1 

E. Awarding Plaintiffs their recoverable costs and attorneys’ fees incurred 
in bringing this action; 

 
F. Awarding Plaintiffs pre-judgment and post-judgment interest; and 
 
G. Granting Plaintiffs such other and further relief as the Court deems just 

and proper. 
 
DATED:  March 12, 2019 
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